

No. 13-1175

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF LOS ANGELES,

Petitioner,

v.

NARANJIBHAI PATEL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Robert M. Loeb
Rachel Wainer Apter
ORRICK, HERRINGTON
& SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019

Orin S. Kerr
2000 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20052

**Counsel of Record*

Michael N. Feuer
City Attorney
James P. Clark
Chief Deputy City Attorney
Thomas H. Peters
Chief Assistant City Attorney
Gregory P. Orland*
Senior Counsel
700 City Hall East
200 North Main Street
Los Angeles, CA 90012
(213) 978-8160
gregory.orland@lacity.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 4 |
| Los Angeles Law Has Long Required Hotels To Show Registers To Police On Request | 4 |
| Hotel Owners Bring A Facial Challenge, Which The District Court Rejects..... | 8 |
| A Ninth Circuit Panel Affirms, But The En Banc Court Reverses | 9 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 12 |
| ARGUMENT | 16 |
| I. A FACIAL CHALLENGE CANNOT BE USED TO STRIKE § 41.49 AS A VIOLA- TION OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT ON REASONABLENESS GROUNDS..... | 18 |
| A. The Ninth Circuit Incorrectly As- sumed One Hypothetical Application Of § 41.49 | 18 |

| | |
|--|----|
| B. Facial Challenges Are Disfavored Generally And Are Particularly Ill-Suited In This Fourth Amendment Context | 20 |
| II. SECTION 41.49 IS NOT FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL..... | 28 |
| A. Section 41.49 Constitutes A Reasonable Administrative Inspection Scheme In A Closely Regulated Industry | 29 |
| 1. Hotels are closely regulated in Los Angeles and nationwide..... | 31 |
| 2. Section 41.49 meets <i>Burger's</i> other three criteria. | 37 |
| B. Searches Conducted Under § 41.49 Are Reasonable. | 47 |
| 1. Warrantless inspections of inns were permissible during the Founding era..... | 48 |
| 2. The City's compelling interest in deterring crime in hotels justifies any minimal infringement of a hotel's privacy | 50 |
| C. There Are Substantial Applications of § 41.49 That Are Constitutional..... | 54 |
| CONCLUSION | 55 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| FEDERAL CASES | |
| <i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987)..... | 23 |
| <i>Cal. Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974)..... | 52, 53 |
| <i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)..... | 43-45 |
| <i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)..... | 25 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... | 25 |
| <i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)..... | 51 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)..... | 25 |
| <i>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 72 (1970)..... | 45, 46 |
| <i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)..... | 28 |
| <i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981)..... | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Donovan v. Lone Steer, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 408 (1984)..... | 41 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)..... | 13, 21 |
| <i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)..... | 42 |
| <i>Marshall v. Barlow's, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978)..... | 46, 54 |
| <i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013)..... | 29, 47, 48 |
| <i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)..... | 27 |
| <i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)..... | 24, 47 |
| <i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)..... | 21 |
| <i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967)..... | 42, 54 |
| <i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)..... | 12, 14, 23, 24 |
| <i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs.' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)..... | 23 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Banks</i> , 540 U.S. 31 (2003)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972) | 40, 42, 44, 46 |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)..... | 52 |
| <i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960)..... | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... | 10, 16, 29, 54 |
| <i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)..... | 26 |
| <i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)..... | 22, 49, 50, 53 |
| <i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) | 21, 22 |
| STATE CASES | |
| <i>Cutsinger v. Atlanta</i> , 142 Ga. 555 (1914) | 36 |
| <i>Weiss v. Herlihy</i> , 23 A.D. 608 (N.Y. 1897) | 50 |
| FEDERAL STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254 | 1 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| U.S. Const. amend. I..... | 26 |
| U.S. Const. amend. IV | 26-27, 29 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 1 | 26 |
| STATE STATUTES | |
| Act Concerning Inns and Taverns, N.J. Laws Pat. 235 (1797), <i>reprinted in Laws of the State of New Jersey</i> (1821)..... | 36 |
| Act VIII, of Oct. 1, 1644, <i>reprinted in</i> 1 William Waller Hening, <i>The Statutes at Large, Being a Collection of All the Laws of Virginia</i> (2d ed. 1823) | 34-35 |
| Acts of the General Assembly of Pennsylvania, <i>reprinted in</i> 1 Mathew Carey & J. Bioren, <i>Laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> (1803) | 35 |
| An Act For The Due Regulation Of Licenced Houses (1786), <i>reprinted in</i> Acts and Laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts (1893)..... | 35, 49 |
| An Act for Regulating Taverns, and Reducing Rates of Tavern License No. 459 (1791), <i>reprinted in</i> Robert Watkins & George Watkins, <i>Digest of the Laws of the State of Georgia</i> 453-54 (1800)..... | 35 |
| Anaheim, Cal., Code § 7.22.010..... | 36 |
| Bellevue, Wash., Code § 5.24.010..... | 36 |

| | |
|---|-----------------|
| Billings, Mont., Code § 7-602..... | 36 |
| Cal. Civ. Code § 1863 | 34, 53 |
| Cal. Civ. Code § 1865 | 33 |
| Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, § 30852..... | 34 |
| Cal. Code Regs. tit. 25, § 40..... | 33 |
| Cal. Penal Code § 365 | 33 |
| Detroit, Mich., Code § 44-2-12 | 36 |
| East Peoria, Ill., Code § 3-15-13 | 36 |
| Greensboro, N.C., Code § 13-91 | 36 |
| Jersey City, N.J., Code § 254-96..... | 36 |
| L.A., Cal., Mun. Code § 11.00 (1936)..... | 1, 5 |
| L.A., Cal., Mun. Code § 121.08(A)(12)..... | 33 |
| L.A., Cal., Mun. Code § 21.7.6 | 32 |
| L.A., Cal., Mun. Code § 41.49 | <i>passim</i> |
| L.A., Cal., Mun. Code § 47.01 (1936)..... | 1, 5, 55 |
| L.A., Cal., Mun. Code § 57.105.6.17 | 32 |
| L.A., Cal., Ordinance 177966 (Oct. 6, 2006)..... | 1, 5, 7, 37, 38 |
| L.A., Cal., Penal Ordinances § 995 (1899)..... | 1, 5, 34, 52 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| L.A., Cal., Penal Ordinances § 997 (1899) | 1, 5, 34 |
| Los Angeles Cnty, Cal., Code § 8.20.010 | 36-37 |
| Madison, Wis., Code § 23.12 | 37 |
| Missoula, Mont., Mun. Code § 5-16-050 | 37 |
| Montgomery, Ala., Code § 6-62 | 37 |
| N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 353:3 | 37 |
| N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 180-a | 23 |
| Norfolk, Va., Code § 22-7 | 37 |
| Power and Duty of Selectmen, N.H. Laws (1791), <i>reprinted in Complete Justice of the Peace, Containing Extracts from Burn's Justice, and Other Justiciary Productions</i> (1806) | 49 |
| Rockford, Ill., Code § 105-436 | 37 |
| Sacramento, Cal., Code § 5.76.010 | 37 |
| Spokane, Wash., Mun. Code § 17C.315.150 | 37 |
| Stockton, Cal. Mun. Code § 5.44.010 | 37 |
| Tucson, Ariz., Code § 7-441 | 37 |
| Tulsa, Okla., Code § 27:1602 | 37 |
| Virginia Beach, Va., Code § 15-5 | 37 |
| Wis. Admin. Code DHS § 195.16 | 37 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Woodbridge, N.J., Revised Gen. Ordinances § 21-1.1. | 36 |
|---|----|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|--------|
| Louis Brandeis, <i>Other People's Money</i> (1914) | 1 |
| Cong. Research Serv., <i>The Constitution of the United States of America: Analysis and Interpretation</i> , S. Doc. No. 112-9 (Centennial ed. Interim ed. 2014) | 27 |
| William J. Cuddihy, <i>The Fourth Amendment Origins and Original Meaning 602-1791</i> (2009) | 49 |
| W.C. Firebaugh, <i>The Inns of the Middle Ages</i> (1924)..... | 4 |
| Frederick B. Jonassen, <i>The Law and the Host of the Canterbury Tales</i> , 43 J. Marshall L. Rev. 51 (2009) | 34 |
| Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search & Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> § 10.1(c) (5th ed. 2012)..... | 41, 43 |
| Note, <i>The Fourth Amendment and Housing Inspections</i> , 77 Yale L.J. 521 (1968)..... | 43 |
| Harrison Rhodes, <i>American Towns and People</i> (1920) | 52 |
| Nicholas Quinn Rosenkranz, <i>The Subjects of the Constitution</i> , 62 Stan. L. Rev. 1209 (2010)..... | 26 |

Karin Schmerler, Center for Problem-Oriented Policing, *Disorder at Budget Motels* (2005).....2, 5, 6

Jefferson Williamson, *The American Hotel: An Anecdotal History* (1930).....4, 51
